20. Net foreign currency asset/liability position (9-18+19) (1.549.340.440) (83.025.929) (208.466) 51.120.472

21.
Total fair value of financial instruments used for currency

hedging (1 +2a+3+5+6a+7-10-11 -12a-14-15-16a)
(1.679.373.325)   (89.980.191) (208.466)   51.120.472

21. Export (Average Exchange Rate)   1.882.609.539   96.661.453  16.185.369   7.466

21. Export (Average Exchange Rate)   3.703.433.627   196.791.958   14.765.013   269.870.187

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2023

(Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”).)

78

FOOTNOTE 32 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Foreign Currency Risk (Cont.)

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in the exchange rates. This

sensitivity analysis covers only the open foreign currency monetary items at the end of the period, and shows the

effects of a 10 percent change in foreign currency rates on the items. Positive values refer to increases in profit/loss

and other equity items.

Statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis

June 30 2023

  Profit/Loss Equities

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

In the event of USD increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

1- Net assets/liabilities in USD   (227.425.730)   227.425.730   (227.425.730)   227.425.730

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-)   -

3- USD net effect (1+2)   (227.425.730)   227.425.730   (227.425.730)   227.425.730

In the event of EUR increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

4- Net assets/liabilities in EUR   1.428.977   (1.428.977)   1.428.977   (1.428.977)

5- The portion hedged against the EUR risk (-)   -

6- TRY net effect (4+5) 1.428.977   (1.428.977) 1.428.977   (1.428.977)

In the event of GBP increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

7- Other net assets/liabilities   53.371   (53.371)   53.371   (53.371)

8- The portion hedged against other risks (-)   -

9- Other net effect (7+8)   53.371   (53.371)   53.371   (53.371)

Total (3+6+9)   (225.943.382)   225.943.382   (225.943.382)   225.943.382

Statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis

December 31 2022

  Profit/Loss Equities

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

DEPRECIATION

In the event of USD increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

1- Net assets/liabilities in USD   (168.880.610)   168.880.610   (168.880.610)   168.880.610

2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-)   -

3- USD net effect (1+2)   (168.880.610)   168.880.610   (168.880.610)   168.880.610

In the event of EUR increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

4- Net assets/liabilities in EUR   (417.126)   417.126   (417.126)   417.126

5- The portion hedged against the EUR risk (-)   -

6- TRY net effect (4+5) (417.126)   417.126  (417.126)   417.126

In the event of GBP increasing/decreasing 10% in value against TRY

7- Other net assets/liabilities   1.360.403   (1.360.403)   1.360.403   (1.360.403)

8- The portion hedged against other risks (-)   -

9- Other net effect (7+8)   1.360.403   (1.360.403)   1.360.403   (1.360.403)

Total (3+6+9)   (167.937.333)   167.937.333   (167.937.333)   167.937.333

ULUSOY UN SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2023

(Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”).)

79

FOOTNOTE 33 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND OTHER DISCLOSURES

CONCERNING HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Based on the source of valuation inputs of each financial instrument class, the Group categorizes the financial

instruments recognized at fair value according to the three-level hierarchy.

Level 1: Valuation techniques using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group

has the ability to access at the measurement date;